

# Mendocino County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-0	930	Version	: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Аррі	roval			Status:	Consent Agenda	
File created:	10/7	/2019			In control:	Health and Human Servi	ces Agency
On agenda:	11/5	6/2019			Final action:		
Title:	Ratification of Submission of Grant Application to the California Department of Public Health for up to \$255,000 Through the California Opioid Safety Coalitions (Overdose Data to Action Initiative) Program to Support the SafeRx Mendocino Opioid Safety Coalition for the Anticipated Period of January 1, 2020 through August 31, 2022; and Authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency Director or Designee to Sign Agreement, if Awarded, and any Renewals or Amendments that do not Exceed the Maximum Amount						
Sponsors:	Hea	lth and H	luman Serv	ices Ag	gency		
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2019 RFA California Opioid Safety Coalition(1), 2. Appendices 1-5, 3. Attachments A-I, 4. Attachments K and L, 5. FINAL Grant Application Submission						
Date	Ver.	Action B	By		A	ction	Result

## **To: Board of Supervisors**

**From:** Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: November 5, 2019

<b>Department Contact:</b>	Tammy Moss Chandler	Phone:	463-7774	
<b>Department Contact:</b>	Phone:			
			. 1.0 -	

Item Type: Consent Agenda

**Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

## Agenda Title:

Ratification of Submission of Grant Application to the California Department of Public Health for up to \$255,000 Through the California Opioid Safety Coalitions (Overdose Data to Action Initiative) Program to Support the SafeRx Mendocino Opioid Safety Coalition for the Anticipated Period of January 1, 2020 through August 31, 2022; and Authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency Director or Designee to Sign Agreement, if Awarded, and any Renewals or Amendments that do not Exceed the Maximum Amount

## **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Ratify submission of grant application to the California Department of Public Health for up to \$255,000 through the California Opioid Safety Coalitions (Overdose Data to Action Initiative) Program to support the SafeRx Mendocino Opioid Safety Coalition for the anticipated period of January 1, 2020 through August 31, 2022; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign Agreement, if awarded, and any renewals or amendments that do not exceed the maximum amount.

## **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

March 7, 2017, Item No. 4(r).

#### **Summary of Request:**

Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health, Community Wellness Unit, has applied for a 32-month grant in an amount up to \$255,000, with potential for additional funding, from the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) to sustain the work of the SafeRx Mendocino Opioid Safety Coalition. Grant funds will be used to increase naloxone access, improve safe prescribing practices, increase access to Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) services, and continue public education and a media outreach campaign. All activities are focused on decreasing deaths and overdoses due to the misuse and abuse of opioids.

Mendocino County ranks 3rd in California for opioid and amphetamine deaths. The SafeRx Mendocino Opioid Safety Coalition has helped to decrease the rate of non-prescribed opioid deaths by 25% from 2017 to 2018, and decrease deaths due to heroin overdoses by 56%; however, the rate of death due to prescription opioid overdose has remained statistically flat. One possible explanation for this is that there has been an increase in opioid prescriptions that is not accompanied by an increase in MAT-related buprenorphine prescriptions, which is an opioid used to treat opioid addiction and typically started when withdrawal symptoms begin. If grant funds are awarded, it will allow Public Health to support education to opioid prescribers, increase community awareness of non-opioid based pain management, and reduce stigma around Medication Assisted Treatment for opioid misuse.

CDPH released the Request for Applications on September 9, 2019, with an application due date of October 15, 2019. Due to the quick turnaround for the application, Public Health is requesting ratification of this item.

#### **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

#### Supplemental Information Available Online At:

<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DCDIC/SACB/Pages/Prescription%20Drug%20Overdose% 20Program/RequestforApplication2019.aspx>

### Fiscal Details:

source of funding: CDPHbudgeted in current f/y: Nocurrent f/y cost: Revenue \$255,000 (32 months)if no, please describe: New grant opportunityannual recurring cost: Revenue \$255,000 (32 months)revenue agreement: Yes

**budget clarification:** CDPH announced this grant opportunity in September with a due date of October 15, 2019. If the grant is awarded, HHSA will make the proper budget adjustments.

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

**CEO Liaison:** Darcie Antle, Deputy CEO **CEO Review:** Yes **CEO Comments:** 

#### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I

Final Status: Approved

## File #: 19-0930, Version: 1

Date: November 6, 2019

